

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

JANET MALAM,

Petitioner-Plaintiff,

and

QAID ALHALMI, *et al.*,

Plaintiff-Intervenors,

- against -

REBECCA ADDUCCI, *et al.*,

Respondent-Defendants.

No. 5:20-cv-10829-JEL-APP

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR EMERGENCY RELIEF TO RESPOND TO COVID-19
OUTBREAK**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND AND FACTS3

 I. Defendants Have Failed to Protect Detainees at Calhoun,
 Leading to the Current Outbreak.....3

 II. Defendants’ New Precautions are Inadequate to Protect
 Plaintiffs.7

 A. Defendants Are Failing to Protect All Class Members and Slow
 the Spread of COVID-19.8

 B. Defendants Have Failed to Protect High Risk Detainees.14

ARGUMENT18

 I. LEGAL FRAMEWORK.....18

 II. RELIEF IS REQUIRED UNDER THE PUNISHMENT
 STANDARD.22

 A. The Nature of Plaintiffs’ Claims and the Punishment Standard.
 22

 B. This Court Correctly Applied the Punishment Standard.25

 C. Continued Detention of Medically Vulnerable Immigration
 Detainees Is Punishment.27

 D. The Conditions of Confinement for Class Members are Punitive
 31

 III. RELIEF IS REQUIRED UNDER ANY VERSION OF THE
 DELIBERATE INDIFFERENCE TEST.32

 A. Under the *Kingsley* Test, the Question is Whether Detention or
 Detention Conditions are Objectively Unreasonable.32

 B. Relief is Required Under the *Kingsley* Test.....35

 C. The Results Are No Different Even if the Court Applies the
 Subjective Component of the Deliberate Indifference Test.37

 D. *Cameron* and *Wilson* Are Not to the Contrary.40

CONCLUSION.....42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alderson v. Concordia Par. Corr. Facility</i> , 848 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2017)	34
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	23
<i>Bryant v. Buck</i> , 793 F. App’x 979 (11th Cir. 2019)	34
<i>Cameron v. Bouchard</i> , 818 F. App’x 393 (6th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Cameron v. Bouchard</i> , 815 F. App’x 978 (6th Cir. 2020)	25, 40, 41, 42
<i>Castillo v. Barr</i> , No. CV 20-00605, 2020 WL 1502864 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2020).....	22
<i>Castro v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	34
<i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)	34
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	32
<i>In re Flint Water Cases</i> , 960 F.3d 303 (6th Cir. 2020)	38
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	23, 24
<i>Fraihat v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf’t</i> , No. 5:19-cv-1546, Dkt. 240, slip. op. (C.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2020)	30
<i>Griffith v. Franklin Cty.</i> , 975 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2020)	26

Gutierrez-Lopez v. Figueroa,
 462 F. Supp. 3d 973 (D. Ariz. 2020)31

Hope v. Pelzer,
 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....39

Hope v. Warden York Cty. Prison,
 972 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2020)42

Hutto v. Finney,
 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....21, 22

J.H. v. Williamson Cty.,
 951 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2020)23

Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez,
 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....23

Kingsley v. Hendrickson,
 576 U.S. 389 (2015).....passim

Love v. Franklin Cty.,
 376 F. Supp. 3d 740 (E.D. Ky. 2019)34

Lynch v. Baxley,
 744 F.2d 1452 (11th Cir. 1984)22

Martin v. Warren Cty.,
 799 F. App'x 329 (6th Cir. 2020)26

Martinez-Brooks v. Easter,
 No. 3:20-cv-00569, 2020 WL 2405350 (D. Conn. May 12, 2020).....30

Miranda v. Cty. of Lake,
 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)34

Rhinehart v. Scutt,
 894 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2018)40

Richko v. Wayne County,
 819 F.3d 907 (6th Cir. 2016)32, 35, 37

Richmond v. Huq,
885 F.3d 928 (6th Cir. 2018)26, 34

Roberts v. City of Troy,
773 F.2d 720 (6th Cir. 1985)33

Roman v. Wolf,
977 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)21, 42

Rosales-Garcia v. Holland,
322 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2003) (en banc)23

United States v. Salerno,
481 U.S. 739 (1987).....24

Stearns v. Inmate Servs. Corp.,
957 F.3d 902 (8th Cir. 2020)34

Strain v. Regalado,
977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020)34

Torres v. Milusnic,
No. CV 20-4450-CBM-PVCX, 2020 WL 4197285 (C.D. Cal. July
14, 2020)31, 32

Unknown Parties v. Nielsen,
No. CV-15-00250, 2020 WL 813774 (D. Ariz. Feb. 19, 2020)22

Wilson v. Williams,
961 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2020).25, 35, 40, 41

Youngberg v. Romeo,
457 U.S. 307 (1982).....21, 25, 33

Zadvydas v. Davis,
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....22, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. amends. V, VIIpassim

The N.Y. Times, *Covid in the U.S.: Latest Map and Case Count*
(updated Nov. 6, 2020 2:07PM),
<https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/us/coronavirus-us-cases.html#clusters> (last accessed Nov. 6, 2020)1

U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, *ICE Guidance on COVID-19: ICE Detainee Statistics* (updated Nov. 5, 2020 6:15PM), <https://www.ice.gov/coronavirus> (last accessed Nov. 6, 2020)1
